Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Brenda Everette Burkesville Gas Company 119 Upper River St. P. O. Box 69 Burkesville, KY 42717



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankforf, Kentucky 40602-061: Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

March 25, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00020 Burkesville Gas Company

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on March 25, 2008.

Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE NOTICE OF GAS COST ADJUSTMENT FILING OF BURKESVILLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

) CASE NO. 2008-00020

ORDER

As Burkesville Gas Company, Inc. ("Burkesville") has submitted a Gas Cost Adjustment ("GCA") filing to be effective March 26, 2008 in Case No. 2008-00071, the Commission finds that good cause exists to dismiss this proceeding without prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Burkesville's application is dismissed without prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

Sushanu Hunks Executive Director

¹ Case No. 2008-00071, The Notice of Gas Cost Adjustment Filing of Burkesville Gas Company, Inc., filed February 28, 2008.